upon those repÍesentations, the title was executed on behaif of plaintiff solely for the purpose of

facilitating rhe sale under the agreement with defendants and for plaintiff to receive her sale

proceeds.

6. Defendants completed the sale of the van and received Eleven Thousand Dollars

($11,000.00) as the purchase price for the van. Plaintiff was notified the sale was completed by

defendants and defendants received Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00) as the purchase

price.

?, Since May, 2019, plaintiff has repeatedly demanded that defendants provide to

her the net sum owed to her from the ElevenThousand Dollars ($11,000.00) sale price and sale

the monies received by defendants. Defendants have continually promised to remit the funds to

plaintiff, but have never done so,

8. Defendants have admitted they stole plaintiffs funds. They knowingly used

plaintiffs funds for some other purpose rather than providing plaintiffs funds to her.

9. Despite repeated demands to defendants to remit the funds owed to plaintiff,

defendants have failed to do so,

10. The monies of plaintiff, in the amount of Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00),

were stolen and converted by defendants to their own use and have not been remitted to

plaintiff. Defendants, jointly and severally, are liable to plaintiff for this conversion of her funds.

2

11. Defendants'conversion and theft of the funds is a breach of contract.